## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company	)
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Request for	)
Variance from Certain Provisions of 20	File No. EE-2020-0191
CSR 4240-20.065 Regarding Net Metering	)
Applications	)

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING DEADLINE FOR APPLICATIONS TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: January 16, 2020 Effective Date: January 16, 2020

On January 3, 2020, Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri), filed an application seeking variance from certain provisions of Commission rule 20 CSR 4240-20.065, concerning net metering applications. After the Commission issued a *Notice of Deficiency*, Ameren Missouri, on January 13, 2020, filed a corrected request for variance with a request for waiver of the 60-day notice requirement under 20 CSR 4240-4.017.

The Commission will direct notice of the application be provided to media and the General Assembly.

In addition, the Commission will set a deadline for interested parties to intervene.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to members of the General Assembly and to the media in Ameren Missouri's service area.
- 2. The Commission's data center shall provide a copy of this order to every party in Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri's current rate case, File No. ER-2019-0335.

- 3. Any person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to intervene no later than February 14, 2020.
  - 4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of January, 2020.